
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

Chair: Councillor P Harris 
Vice-Chair: Councillor S Forde 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor P Farmer 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor J Hall 
Councillor S Haynes 
 

 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor S Michael 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Thompson 
 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 February 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 December 2024 
 

4 - 11 

Audit 
 
5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 

 
12 - 44 

6.   External Auditors Annual Draft Audit Completion Report 
 

45 - 89 

7.   External Auditors Annual Audit Report 
 

90 - 117 

8.   Approval of the Statement of Accounts 
 

118 - 274 

9.   Budget Reports 2025/26 
 

275 - 335 

10.   Capital Strategy 2025/26 
 

336 - 360 

11.   Investment Strategy 2025/26 
 

361 - 369 

12.   Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 
 

370 - 398 

Governance 
 
13.   Review of Significant Issues in the Annual Governance Statement 

 
399 - 401 

14.   Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report 
 

402 - 403 

15.   Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report 
 

404 - 405 

16.   Member Survey 
 

406 - 414 

17.   Customer Feedback - Half Year 1 - 2024/2025 
 

415 - 443 

18.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Report 
 

444 - 471 

Standards 
 
19.   Code of Conduct - Update and Government Consultation 

 
472 - 501 

 
 



20.   Meeting Day of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

502 - 508 

21.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

509 - 512 

22.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

23.   Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2025 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 11 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Harris (Chair) 
Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor P Farmer, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor J Hall, Councillor 
J Kellas, Councillor S Michael and Councillor T Thompson 

   
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor C Penny and 
Councillor M Shakeshaft and Mr C Richardson (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

 

112 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

114 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

115 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 
 

 The Committee considered the report from Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 
providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2024/25 against the 
agreed audit plan. 
 
The report provided details of all reports issued within the first part of the financial 
year 2024/25, with an additional 4 audit reports completed since the last Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Members considered and commented upon the latest 
internal audit progress report and noted its content. 
 

116 EXTERNAL AUDITORS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Progress Report for Newark and Sherwood 
District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge, present at the meeting had provided 
the report at Appendix A. 
 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received and noted the External Auditors Audit Progress Report for 
2023/24; and 
 

b) Members noted the adjustments to the draft audited financial statements set 
out in the report. 

 
117 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services informing Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit and Governance 
Committee between 27 September 2023 and 31 July 2024. 
 
The report provided a summary of the activities, to then be taken to February’s Full 
Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report. 
 

118 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2025 AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services updating Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2024/25 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 
and capital budgets.  The report showing performance against the approved est
[...]
 or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources - Section 151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services on 
ext 5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Capital Strategy 2025/26 

Purpose of Report 

To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2025/26, this 
incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital 
Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with latest 
guidance. 

Recommendations 

That Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 7 March 2024 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Capital Strategy 2025/26 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2025/26, 
contained within Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
as contained within Appendix C, which sets out the 
Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained 
with Appendix D. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Committee discharges its responsibilities as per 
its delegated authority within the Councils constitution. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s 
capital decisions. The principal aim is to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributes to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

 
1.2 The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be 

formulated; it identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending and sets 
out how the resources and capital programme will be managed. 

Agenda Page 336

Agenda Item 10



 
1.3  Statutory Requirements: 
 

 The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires 
the Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treas
[...]
ee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 6 March 2025 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Investment Strategy 2025/26 Appendix A. 

 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits for 
2025/26, contained within Appendix A. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Committee discharges its responsibilities as per 
its delegated authority within the Councils constitution. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The definition of an investment covers all of the financial assets of the Council as well 
as other non-financial assets that the organisation holds primarily or partially to 
generate a profit; for example, investment property portfolios. This may therefore 
include investments that are not managed as part of normal treasury management 
processes or under treasury management delegations. 

 
1.2 A loan is a written or oral agreement where a local authority temporarily transfers cash 

to a third party, joint venture, subsidiary or associate who promises to return it 
according to the terms of the agreement, normally with interest. This definition does 
not include a loan to another local authority, which is classified as a specified 
investment. 

Agenda Page 361

Agenda Item 11



 
1.3  Statutory Requirements: 
 

 The MHCLG Investment Guidance is issued by the Secretary of State under section 
15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. Under that section local authorities are 
required to “have regard” to “such guidance as the Secretary of State may issue”. 

 

 For each financial year, a local authority should prepare at least one Investment 
Strategy (“the Strategy”). The Strategy should contain the disclosures and reporting 
requirements specified in this guidance.  The Strategy should be approved by the full 
council. 

 
2.0 Summary of Limits 
 
2.1 The below table summarises the proposed limits within the Investment Strategy
[...]
ear they are incurred. 

 

Investments net rate of return 

2023/24 
Actual 

£m 

2024/25 
Forecast 

£m 

2025/26 
Forecast 

£m 

Treasury management investments 4.74% 4.44% 4.00% 

Service investments: Loans 5.64% 6.51% 6.51% 

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0 

Commercial investments: Property 0 0 0 

ALL INVESTMENTS 5.19% 5.48% 5.26% 

 

Agenda Page 369



 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 19 February 
2025 

 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources - Section 151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services on 
ext 5317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, 
which incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, 
and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with 
latest guidance. 

Recommendations 

That Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 6 March 2025 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26, 
incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator 
contained within Appendix A. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Committee discharges its responsibilities as per 
its delegated authority within the Councils constitution. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
1.2  Stat
[...]
ief Executive/Director 
Resources, Section 151 Officer 
Sue Bearman, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager Financial Services 
01636 655317 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Review of Significant Issues in the Annual Governance Statement 

Purpose of Report 
To update members of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
the significant governance issues identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee notes the results of the review of significant 
governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To provide assurance for Members that identified issues are being 
managed appropriately and that any necessary improvements are 
implemented. 
 
To ensure the Council meets its Community Plan objective to be 
professional and trustworthy by delivering on promises; providing 
good quality and demonstrating integrity. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and with proper standards; that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for; and that is it used economically, efficiently and effectively. In 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council conducts an annual 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal controls and prepares an Annual 
Governance Statement.  

 
1.2 At the meeting of the Audit & Accounts Committee on 31 July 2024, Members 

approved the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Council for financial year 
ended 31 March 2024; part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The AGS has not 

Agenda Page 399

Agenda Item 13



been amended since that point and is attached to the Audited Statement of Accounts 
report on this Committee’s agenda for final approval. To ensure that Members can 
undertake their assurance role, this report updates the Committee on the status of 
t
[...]
ospitality%20Annual%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/documents/s19159/Item%2015%2021.02.20.4%20Gifts%20and%20Hospitality%20Annual%20Report.pdf


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting –  

19 February 2025 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Deborah Johnson, Director Customer Services and 
Organisational Development 

 

Lead Officer: Carl Burns, Transformation and Service Improvement 
Manager 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Member Survey 

Purpose of Report To report back on the outcomes of the member survey. 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to  
a.) Note the report, and 
b.) Approve officers to undertake work to develop an action 

plan 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure members of Audit and Governance Committee have 
appropriate sight of the outcomes of the member survey prior to 
any action plan being developed.  

 

1.0 Background  
At the Committee meeting on 31st July 2024 members had the opportunity to consider 
a set of questions in relation to a member survey. This survey had been at the 
suggestion of the Leader of the Council, Cllr Paul Peacock. Audit and Governance kindly 
considered this item and were supportive, with the caveat that all comments remained 
anonymous.  

 
2.0 Outcome of Survey – data analysis 

The survey was completed by 20 members out of 39 which is just over a 50% completion 
rate. Of those completing the survey 9 of the members were new members joining the 
council in May 2023 and 11 were existing members.  
 
Not all respondents decided to answer every question which is why not all the questions 
total to 20. Below are the summaries of the answers for each of the questions.  
 

Agenda Page 406

Agenda Item 16



 

        
 
 

       
 
 

       
 

Agenda Page 407



 

           
 

           
 

Agenda Page 408



 

 
 

 
 
 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

I am clear

about the

Council's

priorities

I feel that

relationships

between

elected

memb
[...]
lance.  

 
3.1 The internal policy, including the names of relevant Authorising officers, the Senior 

Responsible Officer and RIPA Co-ordinator is on the intranet and provides much more 
detailed information on how surveillance techniques may or may not be used and will 
be available on the internet and intranet.  Minor amendments have been made to the 
policy to reflect changes in names/job titles of relevant officers and some 
improvements to level of detail and layout.  

 
4.0 Training  

Appropriate training is provided to all Authorising officers and training has been 
provided in July 2024.  Ongoing advice and training is provided to investigating officers 

Agenda Page 445



on a case by case basis throughout the year.  More formal training is planned to be 
completed by December 2025 to investigating officers in relevant teams.   
 

4.1 RIPA is also discussed at the 6 weekly Corporate Enforcement Group meetings to ensure 
consistency of application of the policy across the Council. 
            

5.0 Implications 
In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations’ officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
5.1 Legal Implications (LEG2425/3139) 

 Audit & Governance Committee is the appropriate body to consider the content of this report 

by virtue of its function in relation to assurance of the Council’s governance arrangements, 

and the RIPA policy. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

 
21 February 2024 Annual Report to Audit & Governance
[...]
f Conduct Hearings 

 
3.1 On 31 July 2024 it was reported that 4 Code of Conduct complaints had been referred 

for independent investigation.  
 
3.2 The outcomes of those investigations were as follows: - 
 

 Finding of no breach – no further action 

 Finding of breach – the Councillor resigned before a hearing was arranged 

 Partial finding of non-egregious breach – the Monitoring Officer concluded no 
further action should be taken – the Councillor resigned 

 Finding of breach – the Councillor issued a formal apology and offered to 
undertake training – the Monitoring Officer concluded no further action 
should be taken 

 
3.3 The costs of these investigations totalled £26,474.91 excluding VAT. 
 
4.0 Code of Conduct Training 
 
4.1 Officers presented a training session for all Members on 19 November 2024 regarding 

Equalities and the Code of Conduct. The session was well attended. 
 
5.0 The process for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
5.1 Members will recall that an updated process was approved by Audit & Governance 

Committee on 25 September 2024. A further review will be needed if statutory 
provisions are revised by Government. 

 
  

Agenda Page 473



6.0 Government Consultation 
 
6.1 This consultation seeks views on introducing a mandatory minimum code of conduct 

for local authorities in England, and measures to strengthen the standards and 
conduct regime in England to ensure consistency of approach amongst councils 
investigating serious breaches of their member codes of conduct, including the 
introduction of the power of suspension. The consultation document including 
proposed response is attached as the Appendix to this report. 

 
6.2 Committee is asked to consider the draft response. Members may also wish to send 

their own individual responses. Officers are also able to do this. 
 
3.0 Implications 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications: Data Pr
[...]
 Management Strategy Appendix A

	13 Review of Significant Issues in the Annual Governance Statement
	14 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Report
	15 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report
	16 Member Survey
	17 Customer Feedback - Half Year 1 - 2024/2025
	Item 17a 19.02.25 - Customer Feedback Report Appendix

	18 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Annual Report
	Item 18a RIPA Current Policy and Procedure 2022 lmi amends 301224

	19 Code of Conduct - Update and Government Consultation
	Item 19a 19.02.25 Code of Conduct - Update and Government Consultation - Appendix

	20 Meeting Day of the Audit and Governance Committee
	Item 20a 19.02.25 - Meeting Day for the Audit and Governance Committee Appendix A

	21 Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan
	Item 21a Work Plan






Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 19 February 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Holloway (Chair) 
Councillor S Michael (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Forde, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor S Haynes, Councillor C Penny, Councillor M Shakeshaft and 
Councillor T Thompson and Mr C Richardson (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Hall and Councillor P Harris 

 

135 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member of Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

137 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2024 
 

 AGREED that the minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2024 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that report items 16 and 17 would be taken first. 
 

138 MEMBER SURVEY 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Customer Services & 
Organisational Development reporting back on the outcomes of the Member Survey. 
 
The survey was completed by 20 members out of 39 which is just over a 50% 
completion rate. Of those completing the survey 9 of the members were new 
members joining the council in May 2023 and 11 were existing members.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members noted the report; and 
 
b) Members approved officers to undertake work to develop an action 

plan. 



 
139 CUSTOMER FEEDBACK - HALF YEAR 1 - 2024/2025 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Customer Services & 

Organisational Development. 
 
The Customer Feedback report is an opportunity for the Committee to see what 
complaints are being submitted across the organisation for half year 1.  It gives an 
opportunity to understand how the customer is receiving the services we deliver and 
is a form of performance management to inform how well we are doing and where 
we can improve. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee meeting noted the 

Customer Feedback Half 1 report and recommend PPIC conduct a 
performance review for any areas of concern. 

 
140 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 

 
 The Committee considered the report from Philip Lazenby, Director of Audit (TIAA) 

providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 2024/25 against the 
agreed audit plan. 
 
The report reminded Members of the audits that are in the Internal Audit Plan for 
2025/26. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Members considered and commented upon the internal audit 
progress report and noted its content; and 

 
b) the Members reviewed the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 and 

made comment where appropriate, providing provisional approval. 
 

141 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Completion Report for 
Newark and Sherwood District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge presented the External Auditor’s 
report. 
 
The report confirmed that the External Auditor had issued an unqualified opinion of 
the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report for 2023/24; 

 



b) Members noted the adjustments to the financial statements set out 
in the report: and 

 
c) the letter of representation signed by the Director of Resources – 

S151 Officer and the Chair of the Committee, be approved. 
 

142 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Final Annual Audit Completion Report for 
Newark and Sherwood District Council for 2023/24. 
 
The representative from Mazars, Mark Surridge, presented the report at Appendix A. 
 
The Annual Audit Report confirmed that the External Auditor anticipates issuing an 
unqualified opinion of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.  Approval of the 
Statement of Accounts by this Committee is being taken elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members received and noted the External Auditors Final Annual 
Audit Report for 2023/24; and 

 
b) Members noted the adjustments to the audited financial statements 

set out in the report. 
 

143 APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services providing the Council’s Statutory Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2024. 
 
The report informed Members that this would be the final version of the Statement of 
Accounts, having brought the draft to the Audit & Governance Committee on 31 July 
2024. 
 
It was noted to update the final documents with the new Chair’s details. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members approved the Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2024 ; 

 
b) Members approved the Audited Statement of Accounts for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2024; and 
 
c) Members noted that as per the previous report the S151 Officer and 

the Chair have signed the Letter of Representation. 
 

144 BUDGET REPORTS 2025/26 



 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services providing Members with reports which have been approved at Cabinet on 18 
February 2025: 
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2025/26 
General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26 – 2028/29 
Capital Programme 2025/26 – 2028/29 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members received and noted the reports that were 

presented to Cabinet on 18 February 2025. 
 

145 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2025/26 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business - Manager for 
Financial Services seeking Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2025/26, this 
incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: the Committee approved each of the following key 

elements and recommends these to Full Council on 6 March 2025 while 
noting that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 

 The Capital Strategy 2025/26 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2025/26, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained 
within Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix 
D. 

 
146 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2025/26 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager - Financial 

Services providing the Investment strategy for 2025/26, meeting the requirements of 
statutory guidance issued by the Minister of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance in January 2018. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approved each of the following key 

elements and recommended these to Full Council on 6 March 2025 while 
noting that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 

 The Investment Strategy 2025/2 Appendix A. 

 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2025/26, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 
147 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025/26 

 



 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager - Financial 
Services seeking approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which incorporates 
the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approved each of the following key 

elements and recommended these to Full Council on 6 March 2025 while 
noting that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26, incorporating the 
Borrowing Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within 
Appendix A. 

 
148 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT ISSUES IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services providing an update to Members of the Audit & Governance Committee on 
the significant governance issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
At the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee on 31 July 2024, Members 
approved the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Council for financial year 
ended 31 March 2024; part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The Annual 
Governance Statement has not been amended since that point and is attached to the 
Audited Statement of Accounts report on this Committee’s agenda for final approval. 
To ensure that Members can undertake their assurance role, this report updates the 
Committee on the status of the governance issues identified within the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Committee noted the results of the review of 

significant governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
149 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director - Legal & 

Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer providing an annual report to update the 
Committee on the implementation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informing Members that no whistleblowing concerns had been 
recorded in the past year. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that Members noted the report, that the Committee 

includes an annual review of the operation of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy in the Committee’s Work Plan and that an 
awareness raising exercise be undertaken during the next year. 

 



150 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer providing an annual report to update the Committee on 
the implementation of the Council’s Gifts and Hospitality policies. 
 
The report highlighted that there would be a reissuing of the guidance. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and that the Committee 

includes an annual review of the operation of the Council’s Gifts and 
Hospitality arrangements in the Committee’s Work Plan and that an 
awareness raising exercise be undertaken during the next year. 

 
151 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Principal Legal Officer and RIPA Co-

ordinator, reporting to the Committee: 
 

i. Activity by the Council under RIPA from 2023 to December 2024 
ii. IPCO Inspection 
iii. Relevant minor amendments to the RIPA Policy 
iv. An update on mandatory training for officers 

 
The internal policy, including the names of relevant Authorising officers, the Senior 
Responsible Officer and RIPA Co-ordinator is on the intranet and provides much more 
detailed information on how surveillance techniques may or may not be used and will 
be available on the internet and intranet.  Minor amendments have been made to the 
policy to reflect changes in names/job titles of relevant officers and some 
improvements to level of detail and layout. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the report and agreed the minor 

amendments. 
 

152 CODE OF CONDUCT - UPDATE AND GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to consider an update on Code of Conduct complaints 
and the Government Consultation on Strengthening the standards and conduct 
framework for local authorities in England. 
 
This consultation seeks views on introducing a mandatory minimum code of conduct 
for local authorities in England, and measures to strengthen the standards and 
conduct regime in England to ensure consistency of approach amongst councils 
investigating serious breaches of their member codes of conduct, including the 
introduction of the power of suspension. The consultation document including 
proposed response is attached as the Appendix to this report. 
 
The report asked the committee to consider the draft response and Members may 
also wish to send their own individual responses.  
 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the report be noted; and 
 

b) the Committee approve a Council response to the Government 
consultation as set out in the Appendix to the report subject to 
changing the answer to question 12 to ‘unsure’. 

 
153 MEETING DAY OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 

Services and Monitoring Officer to consider the best day for Committee meetings 
going forward. 
 
AGREED that the meeting day of the Audit & Governance Committee revert back to 

a Wednesday and the dates for the meeting schedule in 2025/26 be 
subject to agreement with the Leader of the Council. 

 
154 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director Legal & 

Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer and the Business Manager for Financial 
Services which attached the Committee’s Work Plan for consideration. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the Work Plan be noted. 
 

155 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 MARCH 2025 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


